of December 31, 2018. This sensitivity analysis assumes a downward parallel shift in the Mexican Peso.

Sensitivity and Fair Value Analyses

The sensitivity analyses that follow are intended to present the hypothetical change in fair value or loss in earnings due to changes in interest
rates, inflation rates, foreign currency exchange rates and debt and equity market prices as they affect our financial instruments at December 31,
2018 and 2017. These analyses address market risk only and do not present other risks that we face in the ordinary
course of business, including country risk and credit risk. The hypothetical changes reflect our view of changes that
are reasonably possible over a one-year period. For purposes of the following sensitivity analyses, we have made
conservative assumptions of expected near-term future changes in U.S. interest rates, Mexican interest rates, inflation
rates and Peso to U.S. Dollar exchange rates of 10%. The results of the analyses do not purport to represent actual
changes in fair value or losses in earnings that we will incur.

December 31, 2018 Carrying value(3) Fair value(4)

Increase
(decrease) of
fair value over
carrying value

Increase
(decrease) of
fair value over
carrying value
assuming a
hypothetical

10% increase in
fair value

Assets:
Temporary investments (1) Ps.  31.0 Ps.  31.0 Ps. � Ps. �
Warrants issued by UHI 34,921.5 34,921.5 � 3,492.2
Long-term loan and interest receivable from
GTAC 817.6 824.5 6.9 89.4
Open ended fund 7,662.7 7,662.7 � 766.3
Other equity instruments 6,545.6 6,545.6 � 654.6
Other financial assets 72.6 72.6 � 7.3
Derivative financial instruments (2) 1,035.5 1,035.5 � �
Liabilities:
U.S. dollar-denominated debt:
Senior Notes due 2025 11,803.8 12,970.4 1,166.6 2,463.6
Senior Notes due 2026 5,901.9 5,849.1 (52.8) 532.2
Senior Notes due 2032 5,901.9 7,405.8 1,503.9 2,244.5

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 20-F

280

Senior Notes due 2040 11,803.8 12,733.8 930.0 2,203.4
Senior Notes due 2045 19,673.0 17,317.7 (2,355.3) (623.5)
Senior Notes due 2046 17,705.7 18,202.0 496.3 2,316.5
Peso-denominated debt:
Notes due 2020 10,000.0 9,605.7 (394.3) 566.3
Notes due 2021 6,000.0 5,956.5 (43.5) 552.2
Notes due 2022 5,000.0 4,941.4 (58.6) 435.6
Notes due 2027 4,500.0 4,027.3 (472.7) (70.0)
Senior Notes due 2037 4,500.0 3,586.1 (914.0) (555.3)
Senior Notes due 2043 6,500.0 4,319.6 (2,180.4) (1,748.5)
Long-term notes payable to Mexican Banks 13,834.5 13,551.6 (282.9) 1,072.2
Finance lease obligations 5,317.9 5,121.5 (196.4) 315.7
Other notes payable 2,576.9 2,430.7 (146.2) 96.9
Derivative financial instruments (2) 148.1 148.1 � �

142

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 20-F

281

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017 Carrying value(3) Fair value(4)

Increase
(decrease) of
fair value over
carrying value

Increase
(decrease) of
fair value over
carrying value
assuming a
hypothetical

10% increase in
fair value

Assets:
Temporary investments (1) Ps.  6,013.7 Ps.  6,013.7 Ps. � Ps. �
Warrants issued by UHI 36,395.2 36,395.2 � 3,639.5
Long-term loan and interest receivable from
GTAC 929.5 937.1 7.6 101.3
Other financial instruments 287.6 284.4 (3.2) 25.3
Open ended fund 7,297.6 7,297.6 � 729.8
Derivative financial instruments (2) 2,263.9 2,263.9 � �
Liabilities:
U.S. dollar-denominated debt:
Senior Notes due 2025 11,823.1 14,065.8 2,242.7 3,649.3
Senior Notes due 2026 5,911.5 6,278.1 366.6 994.4
Senior Notes due 2032 5,911.5 7,985.9 2,074.4 2,873.0
Senior Notes due 2040 11,823.1 14,583.5 2,760.4 4,218.8
Senior Notes due 2045 19,705.1 20,068.9 363.8 2,370.6
Senior Notes due 2046 17,734.6 21,016.7 3,282.1 5,383.8
Peso-denominated debt:
Notes due 2020 10,000.0 9,702.3 (297.7) 672.5
Notes due 2021 6,000.0 6,090.9 90.9 700.0
Notes due 2022 5,000.0 5,063.3 63.3 569.6
Notes due 2027 4,500.0 4,442.9 (57.1) 387.2
Senior Notes due 2037 4,500.0 4,085.7 (414.3) (5.7)
Senior Notes due 2043 6,500.0 5,085.9 (1,414.1) (905.5)
Long-term notes payable to Mexican Banks 14,142.1 13,917.2 (224.9) 1,166.9
Finance lease obligations 5,622.7 5,360.8 (261.9) 274.2
Other notes payables 3,684.1 3,319.4 (364.6) (32.7)

(1)  At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Group�s temporary investments consisted of highly liquid securities,
including without limitation debt securities and equity instruments held for trading (primarily denominated in
Mexican pesos and U.S. dollars). Given the short-term nature of these investments, an increase in U.S. and/or
Mexican interest rates would not significantly decrease the fair value of these investments.

(2)  Given the nature and the tenor of these derivatives, an increase of 10% in the interest and/or exchange rates
would not be an accurate sensitivity analysis.

143

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 20-F